

# Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

## Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)

For the six months period ended June 30, 2015

	Notes	2015 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	2014 US\$'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	3	<b>2,474,009</b>	2,249,941
Cost of sales		<b>(1,592,644)</b>	(1,463,108)
Gross profit		<b>881,365</b>	786,833
Other income		<b>2,145</b>	1,213
Interest income		<b>5,580</b>	7,953
Selling, distribution, advertising and warranty expenses		<b>(358,914)</b>	(319,020)
Administrative expenses		<b>(278,105)</b>	(251,473)
Research and development costs		<b>(65,529)</b>	(56,703)
Finance costs		<b>(13,169)</b>	(20,582)
Profit before taxation		<b>173,373</b>	148,221
Taxation charge	4	<b>(14,737)</b>	(12,599)
Profit for the period	5	<b>158,636</b>	135,622
Other comprehensive loss:			
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:			
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations		<b>(5,434)</b>	(5,059)
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:			
Fair value loss on foreign currency forward contracts in hedge accounting		<b>(13,914)</b>	(15,892)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		<b>(14,328)</b>	(7,376)
Other comprehensive loss for the period		<b>(33,676)</b>	(28,327)
Total comprehensive income for the period		<b>124,960</b>	107,295
Profit for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		<b>158,693</b>	136,274
Non-controlling interests		<b>(57)</b>	(652)
		<b>158,636</b>	135,622
Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		<b>125,017</b>	107,947
Non-controlling interests		<b>(57)</b>	(652)
		<b>124,960</b>	107,295
Earnings per share (US cents)	7		
Basic		<b>8.67</b>	7.45
Diluted		<b>8.64</b>	7.41

# Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

## Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)

As at June 30, 2015

	Notes	June 30 2015 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	December 31 2014 US\$'000 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	8 & 16	507,113	425,366
Lease prepayments		34,498	34,706
Goodwill		552,723	554,137
Intangible assets	8	507,838	496,082
Interests in associates		6,553	6,515
Available-for-sale investments		505	509
Derivative financial instruments		11,635	11,635
Deferred tax assets		90,027	86,911
		<b>1,710,892</b>	1,615,861
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		1,130,883	1,056,329
Trade and other receivables	9	892,389	819,951
Deposits and prepayments		120,560	85,967
Bills receivable	9	30,852	31,600
Tax recoverable		12,797	6,448
Trade receivables from an associate	10	2,260	4,011
Derivative financial instruments		25,697	39,666
Held-for-trading investments		1,207	1,155
Bank balances, deposits and cash		725,153	690,395
		<b>2,941,798</b>	2,735,522
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	11	1,145,357	1,135,530
Bills payable	11	35,256	46,845
Warranty provision		69,215	65,819
Tax payable		78,432	57,945
Derivative financial instruments		8,148	11,499
Obligations under finance leases – due within one year		2,348	2,277
Discounted bills with recourse		94,976	72,652
Unsecured borrowings – due within one year	12	652,760	552,048
Bank overdrafts		5,674	2,619
		<b>2,092,166</b>	1,947,234
Net current assets		<b>849,632</b>	788,288
Total assets less current liabilities		<b>2,560,524</b>	2,404,149

	Notes	June 30 2015 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	December 31 2014 US\$'000 (Audited)
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
Share capital	13	644,895	643,914
Reserves		1,404,538	1,323,239
Equity attributable to Owners of the Company		2,049,433	1,967,153
Non-controlling interests		(184)	(127)
Total equity		2,049,249	1,967,026
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Obligations under finance leases – due after one year		9,941	11,135
Unsecured borrowings – due after one year	12	397,695	322,216
Retirement benefit obligations		100,207	99,407
Deferred tax liabilities		3,432	4,365
		511,275	437,123
Total equity and non-current liabilities		2,560,524	2,404,149

# Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

## Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)

For the six months period ended June 30, 2015

	Attributable to Owners of the Company										Attributable to non-controlling interests	
	Share capital US\$'000	Share premium US\$'000	Capital redemption reserve US\$'000	Shares held for share award scheme US\$'000	Translation reserve US\$'000	Employee share-based compensation reserve US\$'000	Defined benefit re-measurement reserve US\$'000	Hedging reserve US\$'000	Retained profits US\$'000	Total US\$'000		Share of net assets of subsidiaries US\$'000
At January 1, 2014 (audited)	23,471	617,563	225	—	379	2,733	1,356	(1,153)	1,096,139	1,740,713	4,723	1,745,436
Profit (loss) for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	136,274	136,274	(652)	135,622
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations	—	—	—	—	—	—	(5,059)	—	—	(5,059)	—	(5,059)
Fair value loss on foreign currency forward contracts in hedge accounting	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(15,892)	—	(15,892)	—	(15,892)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	—	—	—	—	(7,376)	—	—	—	—	(7,376)	—	(7,376)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	—	—	—	—	(7,376)	—	(5,059)	(15,892)	—	(28,327)	—	(28,327)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	—	—	—	—	(7,376)	—	(5,059)	(15,892)	136,274	107,947	(652)	107,295
Shares issued at premium on exercise of options	14	1,247	—	—	—	(237)	—	—	—	1,024	—	1,024
Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments	—	—	—	—	—	562	—	—	—	562	—	562
Final dividend – 2013	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(32,400)	(32,400)	—	(32,400)
Transfer upon abolition of par value under the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Note)	619,035	(618,810)	(225)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
At June 30, 2014 (unaudited)	642,520	—	—	—	(6,997)	3,058	(3,703)	(17,045)	1,200,013	1,817,846	4,071	1,821,917
Profit (loss) for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	164,056	164,056	(199)	163,857
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,808)	—	(1,808)	—	(1,808)
Fair value gain on foreign currency forward contracts in hedge accounting	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	37,454	—	37,454	—	37,454
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	—	—	—	—	(19,248)	—	—	—	—	(19,248)	—	(19,248)
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period	—	—	—	—	(19,248)	—	(1,808)	37,454	—	16,398	—	16,398
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	—	—	—	—	(19,248)	—	(1,808)	37,454	164,056	180,454	(199)	180,255
Shares issued at premium on exercise of options	1,394	—	—	—	—	(260)	—	—	—	1,134	—	1,134
Buy-back of shares	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(2,486)	(2,486)	—	(2,486)
Shares for share award scheme	—	—	—	(2,441)	—	—	—	—	—	(2,441)	—	(2,441)
Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments	—	—	—	—	—	1,156	—	—	—	1,156	—	1,156
Deferred tax liability on remeasurement of defined benefit obligations	—	—	—	—	—	—	2,282	—	—	2,282	—	2,282
Deferred tax liability on hedging reserve	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,334)	—	(1,334)	—	(1,334)
Interim dividend - 2014	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(29,458)	(29,458)	(3,999)	(33,457)
At December 31, 2014 and January 1, 2015 (audited)	643,914	—	—	(2,441)	(26,245)	3,954	(3,229)	19,075	1,332,125	1,967,153	(127)	1,967,026
Profit (loss) for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	158,693	158,693	(57)	158,636
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations	—	—	—	—	—	—	(5,434)	—	—	(5,434)	—	(5,434)
Fair value loss on foreign currency forward contracts in hedge accounting	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(13,914)	—	(13,914)	—	(13,914)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	—	—	—	—	(14,328)	—	—	—	—	(14,328)	—	(14,328)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	—	—	—	—	(14,328)	—	(5,434)	(13,914)	—	(33,676)	—	(33,676)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	—	—	—	—	(14,328)	—	(5,434)	(13,914)	158,693	125,017	(57)	124,960
Shares issued at premium on exercise of options	981	—	—	—	—	(192)	—	—	—	789	—	789
Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments	—	—	—	—	—	1,273	—	—	—	1,273	—	1,273
Final dividend – 2014	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(44,799)	(44,799)	—	(44,799)
<b>At June 30, 2015 (unaudited)</b>	<b>644,895</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>(2,441)</b>	<b>(40,573)</b>	<b>5,035</b>	<b>(8,663)</b>	<b>5,161</b>	<b>1,446,019</b>	<b>2,049,433</b>	<b>(184)</b>	<b>2,049,249</b>

Note: The Company's shares have no par value from the commencement date of Chapter 622 of the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (i.e. March 3, 2014).

# Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

## Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

For the six months period ended June 30, 2015

	<b>June 30 2015 US\$'000 (Unaudited)</b>	June 30 2014 US\$'000 (Unaudited)
Net cash from (used in) operating activities	<b>59,330</b>	(65,266)
Net cash used in investing activities	<b>(174,914)</b>	(127,186)
Net cash from financing activities	<b>152,664</b>	153,477
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	<b>37,080</b>	(38,975)
Cash and cash equivalents at January 1	<b>687,776</b>	690,260
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	<b>(5,377)</b>	(4,099)
Cash and cash equivalents at June 30	<b>719,479</b>	647,186
Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents Represented by:		
Bank balances, deposits and cash	<b>725,153</b>	655,681
Bank overdrafts	<b>(5,674)</b>	(8,495)
	<b>719,479</b>	647,186

# Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

### 1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 (“HKAS 34”) “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“the Stock Exchange”).

### 2. Significant accounting policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and method of computations used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2015 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) that are relevant for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKAS 19	Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2010-2012 Cycle
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2011-2013 Cycle

The application of the above amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

### 3. Segment information

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and operating segments for the period under review:

For the period ended June 30, 2015

	Power Equipment US\$’000	Floor Care and Appliances US\$’000	Eliminations US\$’000	Consolidated US\$’000
Revenue				
External sales	1,957,879	516,130	—	2,474,009
Inter-segment sales	—	542	(542)	—
Total segment revenue	1,957,879	516,672	(542)	2,474,009

### 3. Segment information *(continued)*

For the period ended June 30, 2014

	Power Equipment US\$'000	Floor Care and Appliances US\$'000	Eliminations US\$'000	Consolidated US\$'000
Revenue				
External sales	1,678,055	571,886	—	2,249,941
Inter-segment sales	—	529	(529)	—
Total segment revenue	1,678,055	572,415	(529)	2,249,941

Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market rates.

	Six months period ended June 30					
	2015			2014		
	Power Equipment US\$'000	Floor Care and Appliances US\$'000	Consolidated US\$'000	Power Equipment US\$'000	Floor Care and Appliances US\$'000	Consolidated US\$'000
Segment results	160,148	20,814	180,962	135,635	25,215	160,850
Interest income			5,580			7,953
Finance costs			(13,169)			(20,582)
Profit before taxation			173,373			148,221
Taxation charge			(14,737)			(12,599)
Profit for the period			158,636			135,622

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of interest income and finance costs. This is the measure reported to the Group's chief operating decision makers for the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment.

No analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by operating segment is disclosed as they are not regularly provided to the chief operating decision makers for review.

### 4. Taxation charge

	Six months period ended June 30	
	2015 US\$'000	2014 US\$'000
Current tax:		
Hong Kong	2,917	3,219
Overseas Tax	15,410	15,536
Deferred Tax	(3,590)	(6,156)
	14,737	12,599

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits for both periods.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

# Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

### 5. Profit for the period

	Six months period ended June 30	
	2015 US\$'000	2014 US\$'000
Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	43,751	37,341
Amortisation of lease prepayments	185	186
Amortisation of intangible assets	36,546	30,149
Total depreciation and amortisation	80,482	67,676
Net exchange gain	(5,835)	(7,665)
Staff costs	367,451	336,010
Fair value gain on held-for-trading investments	(52)	(93)

### 6. Dividends

A dividend of HK19.00 cents (approximately US2.45 cents) per share with a total of approximately US\$44,799,000 (2014: HK13.75 cents (approximately US1.77 cents) per share with a total of approximately US\$32,400,000) was paid to shareholders as the final dividend for 2014 on June 26, 2015.

The Directors have determined that an interim dividend of HK16.00 cents (approximately US2.06 cents) per share with a total of approximately US\$37,726,000 (2014: HK12.50 cents (approximately US1.61 cents) per share) should be paid to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear in the Register of Members on September 7, 2015.

### 7. Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the Owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months period ended June 30	
	2015 US\$'000	2014 US\$'000
Earnings for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings per share:		
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company	158,693	136,274
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share	1,829,912,665	1,830,205,875
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Share options	7,426,563	8,003,462
Share award	406,156	—
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share	1,837,745,384	1,838,209,337

### 8. Additions to property, plant and equipment/intangible assets

During the period, the Group spent approximately US\$67 million (for the six months ended June 30, 2014: US\$64 million) and US\$49 million (for the six months ended June 30, 2014: US\$46 million) on the acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets respectively.

In June 2015, the Group also acquired two companies which hold leasehold land and building located in Hong Kong for a consideration of US\$70 million.

## 9. Trade and other receivables/Bills receivable

The Group has a policy of allowing credit periods ranging mainly from 30 days to 120 days. The aged analysis of trade receivables, net of allowances for doubtful debts, presented on the basis of the revenue recognition date, which is usually the invoice date, at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

Age	June 30 2015 US\$'000	December 31 2014 US\$'000
0 to 60 days	704,565	651,192
61 to 120 days	101,411	84,514
121 days or above	57,373	37,264
Total trade receivables	863,349	772,970
Other receivables	29,040	46,981
	<b>892,389</b>	819,951

All the Group's bills receivable at June 30, 2015 are due within 120 days.

## 10. Trade receivables from an associate

The trade receivables from an associate were aged and are due within 120 days.

## 11. Trade and other payables/Bills payable

The aging analysis of trade payables based on the invoice date is as follows:

Age	June 30 2015 US\$'000	December 31 2014 US\$'000
0 to 60 days	537,440	541,681
61 to 120 days	163,105	149,729
121 days or above	5,714	5,076
Total trade payables	706,259	696,486
Other payables	439,098	439,044
	<b>1,145,357</b>	1,135,530

All the Group's bills payable at June 30, 2015 are due within 120 days.

## 12. Unsecured borrowings

During the period, the Group obtained new bank borrowings of US\$1,253 million (2014: US\$1,524 million) which carry interest at the London Interbank Offered Rate, Euro Interbank Offered Rate or Hong Kong best lending rates. The Group also repaid the existing bank borrowings of US\$1,078 million (2014: US\$1,318 million).

# Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

### 13. Share capital

	Number of shares		Share capital	
	June 30 2015	December 31 2014	June 30 2015 US\$'000	December 31 2014 US\$'000
<b>Ordinary shares</b>				
Authorised shares	<b>2,400,000,000</b>	2,400,000,000	<b>N/A</b>	N/A
Issued and fully paid:				
At the beginning of the period	<b>1,831,346,941</b>	1,829,883,941	<b>643,914</b>	23,471
Issue of shares upon exercise of share options	<b>710,000</b>	2,328,000	<b>981</b>	1,408
Buy-back of shares	—	(865,000)	—	—
Transfer of share premium and capital redemption reserve upon abolition of par value under the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance	—	—	—	619,035
At the end of the period	<b>1,832,056,941</b>	1,831,346,941	<b>644,895</b>	643,914

### 14. Contingent liabilities

	June 30 2015 US\$'000	December 31 2014 US\$'000
Guarantees given to banks in respect of credit facilities utilised by associates	<b>8,877</b>	8,877

### 15. Fair value measurements of financial instruments

Fair value of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities are measured on a recurring basis:

Some of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets and financial liabilities are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised (Levels 1 to 3) based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements is observable.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

## 15. Fair value measurements of financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets/financial liabilities	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable input	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	June 30, 2015	December 31, 2014				
1) Acquisition right of certain property, plant and equipment classified as derivative financial instruments in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position	Acquisition right of certain property, plant and equipment: US\$11,635,000	Acquisition right of certain property, plant and equipment: US\$11,635,000	Level 2	Measured at the fair value of the land and buildings associated with the acquisition right which is based on a valuation by 3 <sup>rd</sup> party independent valuer at the end of the financial year.	N/A	N/A
2) Foreign currency forward contracts classified as derivative financial instruments in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position	Assets – US\$25,697,000; and Liabilities – US\$6,792,000	Assets – US\$39,666,000; and Liabilities – US\$9,552,000	Level 2	Quoted forward exchange rates matching maturities of the contracts.	N/A	N/A
3) Held-for-trading non-derivative financial assets classified as held-for-trading investments in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position	Unlisted investment fund: US\$1,207,000	Unlisted investment fund: US\$1,155,000	Level 2	Quoted prices provided by the fund administrator based on the prices of stocks invested by the investment fund.	N/A	N/A
4) Interest rate swaps classified as derivative financial instruments in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position	Liabilities (not designated for hedging) – US\$1,356,000	Liabilities (not designated for hedging) – US\$1,947,000	Level 2	Measured at the present value of future cash flows estimated and discounted based on the applicable yield curves derived from quoted interest rates.	N/A	N/A

The directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the condensed consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values. There were no transfers between Level 1 and 2 in both periods.

## 16. Capital commitments

	June 30 2015 US\$'000	December 31 2014 US\$'000
Capital expenditure in respect of the purchase of property, plant and equipment:		
Contracted for but not provided	10,027	9,077
Authorised but not contracted for	3,705	2,851